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                                            DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - SCALE SCORES                                                    
                                                    TELPAS SPRING 2009                                                               
                                                          READING                                                                    
                                                  ONLINE TESTED STUDENTS                                                             
                                                         GRADE 02                                                                    

                             N                      101179                                                                           
                             Mean                   630.79      Median                 626.00                                        
                             Std deviation           71.35      Variance              5090.32                                        
                             Skewness               0.2704      Kurtosis               0.4472                                        
                             Mode                   656.00      Std Error Mean         0.2243                                        
                             Range                  588.00      Interquartile Range    103.00                                        

                                                 Quantile       Estimate                                                             
     

                                                 100% Max          850                                                               
                                                 99%               801                                                               
                                                 95%               744                                                               
                                                 90%               728                                                               
                                                 75% Q3            678                                                               
                                                 50% Median        626                                                               
                                                 25% Q1            575                                                               
                                                 10%               545                                                               
                                                 5%                531                                                               
                                                 1%                490                                                               
                                                 0% Min            262                                                               

                          Histogram                          #  Boxplot                        Normal Probability Plot               
    875+**                                                 830     0         875+                                                 ** 
       .****                                              1703     |            |                                             *****+ 
       .*****                                             2409     |            |                                          ****+++   
       .************************                         12135     |            |                                   ********         
       .*********************************************    22953  +-----+         |                            ********                
       .************************************************ 24459  *--+--*         |                     ********                       
    575+************************************************ 24904  +-----+      575+             *********                              
       .********************                             10221     |            |   ***********                                      
       .***                                               1363     |            |****+++                                             
       .*                                                  102     0            |*                                                   
       .*                                                   13     0            |*                                                   
       .*                                                    8     0            |*                                                   
    275+*                                                   79     *         275+*                                                   
        ----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+---                         +----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+ 
        * may represent up to 519 counts                                             -2        -1         0        +1        +2      



                                            FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - SCALE SCORES                                                    
                                                    TELPAS SPRING 2009                                                               
                                                         READING                                                                     
                                                  ONLINE TESTED STUDENTS                                                             
                                                         GRADE 02                                                                    

        SCALE_SCORE                                                                                  Cum.              Cum.          
                                                                                             Freq    Freq  Percent  Percent          
                      |                                                                                                              
                262   |**                                                                      79      79     0.08     0.08          
                313   |                                                                         8      87     0.01     0.09          
                353   |                                                                         5      92     0.00     0.09          
                379   |                                                                         8     100     0.01     0.10          
                400   |                                                                        11     111     0.01     0.11          
                417   |                                                                         8     119     0.01     0.12          
                432   |*                                                                       31     150     0.03     0.15          
                446   |*                                                                       52     202     0.05     0.20          
                459   |**                                                                      83     285     0.08     0.28          
                470   |***                                                                    139     424     0.14     0.42          
                481   |*****                                                                  255     679     0.25     0.67          
                490   |*******                                                                360    1039     0.36     1.03          
                499   |***********                                                            526    1565     0.52     1.55          
                508   |****************                                                       821    2386     0.81     2.36          
                516   |************************                                              1194    3580     1.18     3.54          
                524   |******************************                                        1478    5058     1.46     5.00          
                531   |**************************************                                1912    6970     1.89     6.89          
                538   |**********************************************                        2294    9264     2.27     9.16          
                545   |**************************************************                    2522   11786     2.49    11.65          
                551   |******************************************************                2724   14510     2.69    14.34          
                557   |********************************************************              2804   17314     2.77    17.11          
                563   |*********************************************************             2866   20180     2.83    19.94          
                569   |*********************************************************             2835   23015     2.80    22.75          
                575   |*****************************************************                 2641   25656     2.61    25.36          
                581   |******************************************************                2711   28367     2.68    28.04          
                587   |******************************************************                2706   31073     2.67    30.71          
                592   |*********************************************************             2848   33921     2.81    33.53          
                598   |*******************************************************               2769   36690     2.74    36.26          
                603   |********************************************************              2817   39507     2.78    39.05          
                609   |*********************************************************             2846   42353     2.81    41.86          
                615   |***********************************************************           2934   45287     2.90    44.76          
                620   |*************************************************************         3030   48317     2.99    47.75          
                626   |***************************************************************       3157   51474     3.12    50.87          
                632   |****************************************************************      3204   54678     3.17    54.04          
                638   |****************************************************************      3185   57863     3.15    57.19          
                644   |******************************************************************    3286   61149     3.25    60.44          
                650   |*****************************************************************     3258   64407     3.22    63.66          
                656   |********************************************************************  3381   67788     3.34    67.00          
                663   |******************************************************************    3321   71109     3.28    70.28          
                670   |******************************************************************    3300   74409     3.26    73.54          
                678   |*****************************************************************     3271   77680     3.23    76.77          
                686   |*****************************************************************     3249   80929     3.21    79.99          
                695   |***************************************************************       3173   84102     3.14    83.12          
                704   |*****************************************************************     3255   87357     3.22    86.34          
                715   |**************************************************************        3087   90444     3.05    89.39          
                728   |************************************************************          3012   93456     2.98    92.37          
                744   |********************************************************              2781   96237     2.75    95.12          
                766   |************************************************                      2409   98646     2.38    97.50          
                801   |**********************************                                    1703  100349     1.68    99.18          
                850   |*****************                                                      830  101179     0.82   100.00          
                      |                                                                                                              
                      --------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+----                                          

                                            FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - SCALE SCORES                                                    
                                                    TELPAS SPRING 2009                                                               
                                                         READING                                                                     
                                                  ONLINE TESTED STUDENTS                                                             
                                                         GRADE 02                                                                    

        SCALE_SCORE                                                                                  Cum.              Cum.          
                                                                                             Freq    Freq  Percent  Percent          
                      |                                                                                                              
                262   |**                                                                      79      79     0.08     0.08          
                313   |                                                                         8      87     0.01     0.09          
                353   |                                                                         5      92     0.00     0.09          
                379   |                                                                         8     100     0.01     0.10          
                400   |                                                                        11     111     0.01     0.11          
                417   |                                                                         8     119     0.01     0.12          
                432   |*                                                                       31     150     0.03     0.15          
                446   |*                                                                       52     202     0.05     0.20          
                459   |**                                                                      83     285     0.08     0.28          
                470   |***                                                                    139     424     0.14     0.42          
                481   |*****                                                                  255     679     0.25     0.67          
                490   |*******                                                                360    1039     0.36     1.03          
                499   |***********                                                            526    1565     0.52     1.55          
                508   |****************                                                       821    2386     0.81     2.36          
                516   |************************                                              1194    3580     1.18     3.54          
                524   |******************************                                        1478    5058     1.46     5.00          
                531   |**************************************                                1912    6970     1.89     6.89          
                538   |**********************************************                        2294    9264     2.27     9.16          
                545   |**************************************************                    2522   11786     2.49    11.65          
                551   |******************************************************                2724   14510     2.69    14.34          
                557   |********************************************************              2804   17314     2.77    17.11          
                563   |*********************************************************             2866   20180     2.83    19.94          
                569   |*********************************************************             2835   23015     2.80    22.75          
                575   |*****************************************************                 2641   25656     2.61    25.36          
                581   |******************************************************                2711   28367     2.68    28.04          
                587   |******************************************************                2706   31073     2.67    30.71          
                592   |*********************************************************             2848   33921     2.81    33.53          
                598   |*******************************************************               2769   36690     2.74    36.26          
                603   |********************************************************              2817   39507     2.78    39.05          
                609   |*********************************************************             2846   42353     2.81    41.86          
                615   |***********************************************************           2934   45287     2.90    44.76          
                620   |*************************************************************         3030   48317     2.99    47.75          
                626   |***************************************************************       3157   51474     3.12    50.87          
                632   |****************************************************************      3204   54678     3.17    54.04          
                638   |****************************************************************      3185   57863     3.15    57.19          
                644   |******************************************************************    3286   61149     3.25    60.44          
                650   |*****************************************************************     3258   64407     3.22    63.66          
                656   |********************************************************************  3381   67788     3.34    67.00          
                663   |******************************************************************    3321   71109     3.28    70.28          
                670   |******************************************************************    3300   74409     3.26    73.54          
                678   |*****************************************************************     3271   77680     3.23    76.77          
                686   |*****************************************************************     3249   80929     3.21    79.99          
                695   |***************************************************************       3173   84102     3.14    83.12          
                704   |*****************************************************************     3255   87357     3.22    86.34          
                715   |**************************************************************        3087   90444     3.05    89.39          
                728   |************************************************************          3012   93456     2.98    92.37          
                744   |********************************************************              2781   96237     2.75    95.12          
                766   |************************************************                      2409   98646     2.38    97.50          
                801   |**********************************                                    1703  100349     1.68    99.18          
                850   |*****************                                                      830  101179     0.82   100.00          
                      |                                                                                                              
                      --------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+----                                          
                             400     800     1200    1600    2000    2400    2800    3200                                            



                                            DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - SCALE SCORES                                                    
                                                    TELPAS SPRING 2009                                                               
                                                          READING                                                                    
                                                  ONLINE TESTED STUDENTS                                                             
                                                         GRADE 03                                                                    

                             N                       94096                                                                           
                             Mean                   683.23      Median                 682.00                                        
                             Std deviation           70.29      Variance              4940.67                                        
                             Skewness               0.1479      Kurtosis               0.4533                                        
                             Mode                   744.00      Std Error Mean         0.2291                                        
                             Range                  578.00      Interquartile Range     93.00                                        

                                                 Quantile       Estimate                                                             
     

                                                 100% Max          888                                                               
                                                 99%               888                                                               
                                                 95%               805                                                               
                                                 90%               768                                                               
                                                 75% Q3            727                                                               
                                                 50% Median        682                                                               
                                                 25% Q1            634                                                               
                                                 10%               592                                                               
                                                 5%                572                                                               
                                                 1%                543                                                               
                                                 0% Min            310                                                               

                          Histogram                          #  Boxplot                        Normal Probability Plot               
    875+**                                                 961     0         875+                                                *** 
       .*********                                         4786     |            |                                        *********   
       .*******************                              10123     |            |                                   ******+          
       .*************************************            20352  +-----+         |                            ********                
       .************************************************ 26899  *--+--*         |                     ********                       
       .************************************             20026  +-----+         |             *********                              
       .*****************                                 9246     |            |    **********                                      
       .***                                               1561     |            |*****++                                             
       .*                                                   60     0            |*                                                   
       .*                                                    7     0            |*                                                   
       .*                                                    1     0            |*                                                   
    325+*                                                   74     *         325+*                                                   
        ----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+---                         +----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+ 

                                            DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - SCALE SCORES                                                    
                                                    TELPAS SPRING 2009                                                               
                                                          READING                                                                    
                                                  ONLINE TESTED STUDENTS                                                             
                                                         GRADE 03                                                                    

                             N                       94096                                                                           
                             Mean                   683.23      Median                 682.00                                        
                             Std deviation           70.29      Variance              4940.67                                        
                             Skewness               0.1479      Kurtosis               0.4533                                        
                             Mode                   744.00      Std Error Mean         0.2291                                        
                             Range                  578.00      Interquartile Range     93.00                                        

                                                 Quantile       Estimate                                                             
     

                                                 100% Max          888                                                               
                                                 99%               888                                                               
                                                 95%               805                                                               
                                                 90%               768                                                               
                                                 75% Q3            727                                                               
                                                 50% Median        682                                                               
                                                 25% Q1            634                                                               
                                                 10%               592                                                               
                                                 5%                572                                                               
                                                 1%                543                                                               
                                                 0% Min            310                                                               

                          Histogram                          #  Boxplot                        Normal Probability Plot               
    875+**                                                 961     0         875+                                                *** 
       .*********                                         4786     |            |                                        *********   
       .*******************                              10123     |            |                                   ******+          
       .*************************************            20352  +-----+         |                            ********                
       .************************************************ 26899  *--+--*         |                     ********                       
       .************************************             20026  +-----+         |             *********                              
       .*****************                                 9246     |            |    **********                                      
       .***                                               1561     |            |*****++                                             
       .*                                                   60     0            |*                                                   
       .*                                                    7     0            |*                                                   
       .*                                                    1     0            |*                                                   
    325+*                                                   74     *         325+*                                                   
        ----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+---                         +----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+ 
        * may represent up to 561 counts                                             -2        -1         0        +1        +2      



                                            FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - SCALE SCORES                                                    
                                                    TELPAS SPRING 2009                                                               
                                                         READING                                                                     
                                                  ONLINE TESTED STUDENTS                                                             
                                                         GRADE 03                                                                    

      SCALE_SCORE                                                                                      Cum.              Cum.        
                                                                                                Freq   Freq  Percent  Percent        
                    |                                                                                                                
              310   |*                                                                            74     74     0.08     0.08        
              359   |                                                                              1     75     0.00     0.08        
              421   |                                                                              4     79     0.00     0.08        
              439   |                                                                              3     82     0.00     0.09        
              454   |                                                                              2     84     0.00     0.09        
              467   |                                                                             10     94     0.01     0.10        
              478   |                                                                              3     97     0.00     0.10        
              489   |                                                                             13    110     0.01     0.12        
              498   |*                                                                            32    142     0.03     0.15        
              507   |*                                                                            45    187     0.05     0.20        
              515   |**                                                                           93    280     0.10     0.30        
              522   |**                                                                          124    404     0.13     0.43        
              530   |****                                                                        209    613     0.22     0.65        
              536   |*****                                                                       245    858     0.26     0.91        
              543   |********                                                                    378   1236     0.40     1.31        
              549   |*********                                                                   467   1703     0.50     1.81        
              555   |*************                                                               631   2334     0.67     2.48        
              561   |***************                                                             757   3091     0.80     3.28        
              567   |*****************                                                           831   3922     0.88     4.17        
              572   |********************                                                        979   4901     1.04     5.21        
              577   |*********************                                                      1038   5939     1.10     6.31        
              582   |**********************                                                     1112   7051     1.18     7.49        
              587   |************************                                                   1193   8244     1.27     8.76        
              592   |***************************                                                1330   9574     1.41    10.17        
              597   |****************************                                               1375  10949     1.46    11.64        
              602   |*****************************                                              1441  12390     1.53    13.17        
              607   |*******************************                                            1547  13937     1.64    14.81        
              611   |********************************                                           1620  15557     1.72    16.53        
              616   |********************************                                           1622  17179     1.72    18.26        
              620   |***********************************                                        1757  18936     1.87    20.12        
              625   |***********************************                                        1766  20702     1.88    22.00        
              629   |**************************************                                     1923  22625     2.04    24.04        
              634   |***************************************                                    1926  24551     2.05    26.09        
              639   |*****************************************                                  2060  26611     2.19    28.28        
              643   |*******************************************                                2141  28752     2.28    30.56        
              648   |********************************************                               2223  30975     2.36    32.92        
              652   |*********************************************                              2263  33238     2.40    35.32        
              657   |*************************************************                          2431  35669     2.58    37.91        
              662   |**************************************************                         2524  38193     2.68    40.59        
              667   |****************************************************                       2604  40797     2.77    43.36        
              672   |*****************************************************                      2633  43430     2.80    46.15        
              677   |******************************************************                     2710  46140     2.88    49.04        
              682   |*********************************************************                  2825  48965     3.00    52.04        
              688   |********************************************************                   2808  51773     2.98    55.02        
              693   |************************************************************               3009  54782     3.20    58.22        
              699   |**************************************************************             3092  57874     3.29    61.51        
              705   |***************************************************************            3166  61040     3.36    64.87        
              712   |*******************************************************************        3331  64371     3.54    68.41        
              719   |*******************************************************************        3342  67713     3.55    71.96        
              727   |*******************************************************************        3343  71056     3.55    75.51        
              735   |***********************************************************************    3527  74583     3.75    79.26        
              744   |*************************************************************************  3643  78226     3.87    83.13        
              755   |***********************************************************************    3525  81751     3.75    86.88        
              768   |*********************************************************************      3443  85194     3.66    90.54        
              783   |***************************************************************            3155  88349     3.35    93.89        
              805   |********************************************************                   2796  91145     2.97    96.86        
              840   |****************************************                                   1990  93135     2.11    98.98        
              888   |*******************                                                         961  94096     1.02   100.00        
                    |                                                                                                                
                    --------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-                                       
                           400     800     1200    1600    2000    2400    2800    3200    3600                                      

     

                                            FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - SCALE SCORES                                                    
                                                    TELPAS SPRING 2009                                                               
                                                         READING                                                                     
                                                  ONLINE TESTED STUDENTS                                                             
                                                         GRADE 03                                                                    

      SCALE_SCORE                                                                                      Cum.              Cum.        
                                                                                                Freq   Freq  Percent  Percent        
                    |                                                                                                                
              310   |*                                                                            74     74     0.08     0.08        
              359   |                                                                              1     75     0.00     0.08        
              421   |                                                                              4     79     0.00     0.08        
              439   |                                                                              3     82     0.00     0.09        
              454   |                                                                              2     84     0.00     0.09        
              467   |                                                                             10     94     0.01     0.10        
              478   |                                                                              3     97     0.00     0.10        
              489   |                                                                             13    110     0.01     0.12        
              498   |*                                                                            32    142     0.03     0.15        
              507   |*                                                                            45    187     0.05     0.20        
              515   |**                                                                           93    280     0.10     0.30        
              522   |**                                                                          124    404     0.13     0.43        
              530   |****                                                                        209    613     0.22     0.65        
              536   |*****                                                                       245    858     0.26     0.91        
              543   |********                                                                    378   1236     0.40     1.31        
              549   |*********                                                                   467   1703     0.50     1.81        
              555   |*************                                                               631   2334     0.67     2.48        
              561   |***************                                                             757   3091     0.80     3.28        
              567   |*****************                                                           831   3922     0.88     4.17        
              572   |********************                                                        979   4901     1.04     5.21        
              577   |*********************                                                      1038   5939     1.10     6.31        
              582   |**********************                                                     1112   7051     1.18     7.49        
              587   |************************                                                   1193   8244     1.27     8.76        
              592   |***************************                                                1330   9574     1.41    10.17        
              597   |****************************                                               1375  10949     1.46    11.64        
              602   |*****************************                                              1441  12390     1.53    13.17        
              607   |*******************************                                            1547  13937     1.64    14.81        
              611   |********************************                                           1620  15557     1.72    16.53        
              616   |********************************                                           1622  17179     1.72    18.26        
              620   |***********************************                                        1757  18936     1.87    20.12        
              625   |***********************************                                        1766  20702     1.88    22.00        
              629   |**************************************                                     1923  22625     2.04    24.04        
              634   |***************************************                                    1926  24551     2.05    26.09        
              639   |*****************************************                                  2060  26611     2.19    28.28        
              643   |*******************************************                                2141  28752     2.28    30.56        
              648   |********************************************                               2223  30975     2.36    32.92        
              652   |*********************************************                              2263  33238     2.40    35.32        
              657   |*************************************************                          2431  35669     2.58    37.91        
              662   |**************************************************                         2524  38193     2.68    40.59        
              667   |****************************************************                       2604  40797     2.77    43.36        
              672   |*****************************************************                      2633  43430     2.80    46.15        
              677   |******************************************************                     2710  46140     2.88    49.04        
              682   |*********************************************************                  2825  48965     3.00    52.04        
              688   |********************************************************                   2808  51773     2.98    55.02        
              693   |************************************************************               3009  54782     3.20    58.22        
              699   |**************************************************************             3092  57874     3.29    61.51        
              705   |***************************************************************            3166  61040     3.36    64.87        
              712   |*******************************************************************        3331  64371     3.54    68.41        
              719   |*******************************************************************        3342  67713     3.55    71.96        
              727   |*******************************************************************        3343  71056     3.55    75.51        
              735   |***********************************************************************    3527  74583     3.75    79.26        
              744   |*************************************************************************  3643  78226     3.87    83.13        
              755   |***********************************************************************    3525  81751     3.75    86.88        
              768   |*********************************************************************      3443  85194     3.66    90.54        
              783   |***************************************************************            3155  88349     3.35    93.89        
              805   |********************************************************                   2796  91145     2.97    96.86        
              840   |****************************************                                   1990  93135     2.11    98.98        
              888   |*******************                                                         961  94096     1.02   100.00        
                    |                                                                                                                
                    --------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-------+-                                       
                           400     800     1200    1600    2000    2400    2800    3200    3600                                      

     
                                                     Frequency                                                                       



                                            DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - SCALE SCORES                                                    
                                                    TELPAS SPRING 2009                                                               
                                                          READING                                                                    
                                                  ONLINE TESTED STUDENTS                                                             
                                                         GRADE 04                                                                    

                             N                       74748                                                                           
                             Mean                   712.25      Median                 712.00                                        
                             Std deviation           68.32      Variance              4667.16                                        
                             Skewness              -0.1832      Kurtosis               1.0180                                        
                             Mode                   766.00      Std Error Mean         0.2499                                        
                             Range                  598.00      Interquartile Range     90.00                                        

                                                 Quantile       Estimate                                                             
     

                                                 100% Max          919                                                               
                                                 99%               871                                                               
                                                 95%               815                                                               
                                                 90%               799                                                               
                                                 75% Q3            758                                                               
                                                 50% Median        712                                                               
                                                 25% Q1            668                                                               
                                                 10%               625                                                               
                                                 5%                600                                                               
                                                 1%                559                                                               
                                                 0% Min            321                                                               

                          Histogram                          #  Boxplot                        Normal Probability Plot               
    925+*                                                  433     0         925+                                                  * 
       .***                                               1088     |            |                                             ****** 
       .*********                                         3882     |            |                                      ++******      
       .*****************************************        17717  +-----+         |                              ***********           
       .************************************************ 21007  *--+--*         |                       ********                     
       .***************************************          16927  +-----+         |                ********                            
    625+***********************                          10068     |         625+        *********                                   
       .********                                          3132     |            |*********                                           
       .*                                                  383     0            |*+                                                  
       .*                                                   21     0            |*                                                   
       .*                                                    8     0            |*                                                   
       .*                                                    4     *            |*                                                   
    325+*                                                   78     *         325+*                                                   
        ----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+---                         +----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+----+ 

                                            DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - SCALE SCORES                                                    
                                                    TELPAS SPRING 2009                                                               
                                                          READING                                                                    
                                                  ONLINE TESTED STUDENTS                                                             
                                                         GRADE 04                                                                    

                             N                       74748                                                                           
                             Mean                   712.25      Median                 712.00                                        
                             Std deviation           68.32      Variance              4667.16                                        
                             Skewness              -0.1832      Kurtosis               1.0180                                        
                             Mode                   766.00      Std Error Mean         0.2499                                        
                             Range                  598.00      Interquartile Range     90.00                                        

                                                 Quantile       Estimate                                                             
     

                                                 100% Max          919                                                               
                                                 99%               871                                                               
                                                 95%               815                                                               
                                                 90%               799                                                               
                                                 75% Q3            758                                                               
                                                 50% Median        712                                                               
                                                 25% Q1            668                                                               
                                                 10%               625                                                               
                                                 5%                600                                                               
                                                 1%                559                                                               
                                                 0% Min            321                                                               

                          Histogram                          #  Boxplot                        Normal Probability Plot               
    925+*                                                  433     0         925+                                                  * 
       .***                                               1088     |            |                                             ****** 
       .*********                                         3882     |            |                                      ++******      
       .*****************************************        17717  +-----+         |                              ***********           
       .************************************************ 21007  *--+--*         |                       ********                     
       .***************************************          16927  +-----+         |                ********                            
    625+***********************                          10068     |         625+        *********                                   
       .********                                          3132     |            |*********                                           
       .*                                                  383     0            |*+                                                  
       .*                                                   21     0            |*                                                   
